figures of Q1 2008. Though the cash outflow

occurs in Q2 2008, we believe the market has

already discounted the dividend payment from the

share price. The dividend had a material impact

on the share price of ILS0.20 per share.

We have used a DCF model to value Bezeq,

applying a discount rate of 9.72% (9.00%

previously). The higher discount rate is due to an

increase in the risk-free rate for Israel from 4.8% to

5.5%. The equity risk premium of 5.5% and beta of

0.75 remain unchanged. We reduce our long-term

growth rate to 0% from 0.5% because of negative

growth in the fixed-line business and near-stagnant

top line growth at YES and Bezeq International.

16

Bezeq
Diversified Telecoms
9 June 2008

abc

Potential catalysts to reach our target would be a

jump in earnings and margins of Pelephone after

the HSPA network launch; cost cutting expected

at the group level and already evident in Q1,

despite the number-portability effect, and an

investor-oriented management team that provides

more visibility for the business.

Sensitivity table:

Table 1: Sensitivity: Group EBITDA vs LT Growth (%)

EBITDA Margin (%) Vs LT Growth (%)
EBITDA Margin (%)

8.60 34.0% 35.2% 36.3% 37.5% 38.6%
1.0% 8.2 8.6 9.1 9.5 10
0.5% 8.0 8.4 8.8 9.3 9.7
0.0% 7.7 8.2 8.6 9 9.4

-0.5% 7.5 8 8.4 8.8 9.2LT
 G

ro
w

th
 (%

)

-1.0% 7.4 7.8 8.2 8.6 9

Source: HSBC Estimates

The sensitivity of the Bezeq group's EBITDA

margin to changes in long-term growth are

evident from Table 1. A 120bps increase in

EBITDA margin to 37.5% and a long-term

growth assumption of 0.5% would take our target

price from ILS8.6 to ILS9.3, or an 8% upside.

Similarly, a decline in EBITDA margin by 110bps

to 35.2% at a long-term growth assumption of

0.5% reduces our target price by 7% to ILS8.0.

The table above shows the sensitivity of target

price to change in EBITDA margin of Pelephone.

Table 2: Sensitivity: Pelephone EBITDA vs LT Growth (%)

EBITDA Margin of Pelephone (%)

31.2% 32.6% 34.0% 35.3% 36.7%
1.0% 8.6 8.9 9.1 9.3 9.5
0.5% 8.4 8.6 8.8 9.0 9.3
0.0% 8.2 8.4 8.6 8.8 9.0

-0.5% 8.0 8.2 8.4 8.6 8.8 LT
 G

ro
w

th
(%

)
-1.0% 7.8 8.0 8.2 8.4 8.6

Source: HSBC Estimates

A 270bps increase in EBITDA margin of Pelephone

to 36.7% would raise the target price by 5% to

ILS9.0 at a 0% long-term growth rate. Similarly, a

280bps decline to 31.2% at 0% long-term growth

reduces the target price by 5% to ILS8.2.

At our target price of ILS8.6, we get an

EV/EBITDA of 5.2/4.9, which is at a discount of

13% and 11% to our peer group for 2008e/2009e.

On a FCF yield basis; Bezeq is at a discount of

10% and 18% for 2008e and 2009e, which

indicates the superior FCF generation capacity of

the company compared with its peers.